where uncertainty about future adjustments to estimated
values is greatest.

SHARES AND SHARE DATA
Earnings per share for the fourth quarter were SEK 0.98
(–1.27) and for the full year earnings per share amounted to
SEK 4.65 (-6.44). On the balance sheet date, equity per share
amounted to SEK 33.76 (24.10). Haldex had 48,637,567
shares at the beginning and end of the period. The closing
share price on December 31, 2021, was SEK 53.00.

CORRECTION NON-RECURRING ITEM QUARTER 1 2021
After a more in-depth review of the sale of the building in
Kansas City at the end of the year, the transaction has been
revalued in accordance with IFRS16 as a “sale-lease-back”
transaction. This involves a correction of the previously
related capital gain that arose in the first quarter of 2021. The
capital gain is reported as an item affecting comparability,
which is why the adjusted operating profit is unchanged.

The revaluation involves the following restatements to the
reported result, statements, and key ratios for the first quarter.
  First quarter 2021
SEKm, if not otherwise stated

Before

restatement Restated After
restatement

Income statement
Other operating income and
expenses 31 -30 1

Operating income 142 -30 112
Operating income, excluding
non-recurring items 115 0 115

Tax -32 6 -26
Profit/loss for the period 95 -24 71

Balance sheet
Property, plant and
equipment 1,160 -32 1,128

Total non-current assets 2,005 -32 1,973
Total assets 4,354 -32 4,322

Equity 1,413 -25 1,388
Total non-current liabilities 1,803 -7 1,796
Total current liabilities 1,137 0 1,137
Total equity and liabilities 4,354 -32 4,322

Cash flow
Operating income 142 -30 112
Reversal of non-cash items 22 30 52
Cash flow from operating
activities -30 0 -30

Cash flow for the period -64 0 -64

Key ratios
Operating margin, % 13.1 -2.2 10.9
Operating margin excluding
non-recurring items, % 10.6 0.0 10.6

Earnings per share, basic
and diluted, SEK 1.94 -0.50 1.44

Equity per share, SEK 28.44 0.0 28.44
Return on capital employed,
% 1, 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Return on capital employed
excl. non-recurring items, %

1, 2
7.7 0.0 7.7

Return on equity, % 1 -15.5 -1.8 -17.3
1 Rolling twelve months

2 Effect of IFRS16 Leases has
been excluded

Haldex AB (publ) | Year-end Report January - December 2021  11 (20)

CHANGES AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
A new EVP Human Resources and member of Group
Management joined Haldex on January 1, 2022.

OUTLOOK
Haldex anticipates growing faster than the rate of growth in
demand in terms of sales for newly produced heavy vehicles
and trailers in each market.

Market data shows that the OEM market in 2022 is
expected to approach the levels prevailing prior to the start of
the COVID-19 pandemic. Market data for the aftermarket is